
DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Friday 1 December 2017
10.30 am
Council House (Next to the former Civic Centre), Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Croad (Devon County Council), Chair
Councillor Batters (Cornwall Council), Vice Chair
Councillors Atherfold (Cornwall Council), Barker (Teignbridge District Council), Philippa Davey 
(Plymouth City Council), Downie (Plymouth City Council), Excell (Torbay Council), Hackett 
(Torridge District Council), James (Cornwall Council), Mathews (North Devon District 
Council), Nelhams (Isle of Scilly), Rule (Cornwall Council), Sanders (West Devon District 
Council), Mrs Squires (Mid Devon District Council), Sutton (Exeter City Council), Towill 
(Cornwall Council), Wingate (South Hams District Council) and Wright (East Devon District 
Council).
Independent Members:
Vacant (Devon) and Sarah Wakfer (Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly).

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Crime Panel

c/o Plymouth City Council
Democratic Support
Floor 3, Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter
T 01752 304570
E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published:  23 November 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 
2017.

4. Public Questions  

To receive questions from (and provide answers to) members of the public that are 
relevant to the panel’s functions.

Questions should be no longer than 100 words and sent to Democratic Support, 
Plymouth City Council, Floor 3, Ballard House, West Hoe Road, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ or 
democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk

Questions must be received at least 5 complete working days before the meeting.

5. Update on Neighbourhood Policing Review  (Pages 9 - 16)

6. Blue Light Collaboration  (Pages 17 - 24)

7. Police and Crime Commissioner's Update Report  (Pages 25 - 34)

8. Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report (Pages 35 - 40)

9. Non-Criminal Complaints against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner  

(Pages 41 - 42)

10. Estates Strategy 2017 - 2021  (Pages 43 - 60)

11. Police and Crime Plan 2017 – 2020 – presentation  (Pages 61 - 70)

mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 6 October 2017

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

Friday 6 October 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Croad, in the Chair.
Councillor Batters, Vice Chair.
Councillors Atherfold, Sam Davey, Downie, Excell, Hackett, Squires, Sutton, Towill, 
Wakfer and Wright.

Co-opted Representatives: Sarah Wakfer – Independent Member

Apologies for absence: Councillors Philippa Davey, James, Rule and Mathews.

Absent from the meeting:  Councillors Barker, Nelhams, Sanders and Wingate.

Also in attendance: Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner), Duncan 
Walton (Interim Chief Executive), Lisa Vango (Strategy and Planning Manager), Dr 
Karen Mellowdew (Performance Manager), Shaun Sawyer (Chief Constable), 
Sharon Taylor (Assistant Chief Constable), Jim Colwell (Chief Supt), David Thorne 
(Chief Supt), Jim Pearce (Chief Supt), Ross Jago (Lead Officer) and Amelia Boulter 
(Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.55 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

16. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2017 with an amendment to 
include after Sarah Wakfer – Independent Member. 

17. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of 
conduct –

Name Minute Number 
and Item

Reason Interest

Councillor 
Greenslade

Minute 20 - Chief 
Constable’s 
Connectivity 
Report

Son works for the 
Police.

Personal



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 6 October 2017

18. Public Questions  

There were no questions from members of the public.

19. Strategic Alliance  

Sharon Taylor (Assistant Chief Constable) provided the Panel with a presentation on 
the Strategic Alliance between Devon and Cornwall Police and Dorset Police.  The 
Panel were advised that –

(a) there was a commitment to work together as equal partners and to 
explore new ways of working to protect frontline workers;

(b) proper governance and scrutiny would take place around the alliance 
to ensure that it was fit for purpose and to provide resilience for the 
future;

(c) comprehensive risk management would take place at every level;

(d) Devon and Cornwall Police have to find £8 million a year in savings 
and maintain every year;

(e) they would be able to concentrate on growth areas such as child 
sexual exploitation, human slavery and cyber-crime and by joining 
together would have the opportunity to invest in these growth areas;

(f) one of the issues was the culture as the two forces were very 

[...]
 Cornwall) advised the Panel that – 

(n) he covers 9 policing areas in Cornwall including the Isles of Scilly 
which include just over 500 police officers and 150 support staff and 
a number of specials and volunteers;

(o) strong relationship with statutory partners and the local authority;

(p) the Business Plan was centred around vulnerability, such as CSE 
missing and domestic abuse and have a good collaboration with 
partners;

Shaun Sawyer concluded that this work falls under within the Police and Crime Plan 
and that neighbourhood policing was key.  They were aware of the inconsistencies 
but each BCU had different way of problem solving these isses.

In response to questions, the Panel were advised that –

(q) they were not able to list all the activities but with regard to CCTV 
they were in talks with Taw Valley and other areas;

(r) policing was tasked focussed and feedback to communities was key;

(s) they were trained and equipped for speed checks as there had been a 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 6 October 2017

number of tragic incidents on major and minor roads this year.

The Panel noted the Chief Constable’s Connectivity Framework Report and 
presentations.

21. Draft Annual Report 2016/17  

Alison Hernandez (Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner) presented 
the Draft Annual Report 2016/17.  The Panel were advised that –

(a) they were continuing to focus on the performance of the 101 
service;

(b) they were focussing the Police and Crime Plan;

(c) helping victims and currently have over 70 organisations within their 
Victim Care Unit and Victim Services Network.  They were also 
piloting support for young victims of crime;

(d) they were supporting communities, championing Community Safety 
Partnerships and Street Pastors;

(e) they had launched the Pathfinder to prevent reoffending.  Investing in 
CCTV and piloting a virtual remand court, however this was at a high 
cost and therefore project paused until fund
[...]
d would welcome feedback from Councillors and members of the 
public.  They would be focussing on the public expectation and what 
to expect when you call 999;

(f) they looked at the baseline public perception survey results and 
identified areas for improvement and set that in context against the 
Connectivity Framework and to measure progress against this 
framework.

In response to questions, the Panel were advised that –

(g) the Police and Crime Plan we are reporting against for the period to 
the end of March 2017 includes the previous performance measures 
and include crime tracking such as domestic abuse.

The Panel noted the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Performance Report.

23. Police and Crime Commissioner's Update  

Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner) reported that items within the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s Update Report have been covered during this 
meeting.  The Panel were also advised that the Essex Police and Crime 
Commissioner now has the responsibility for the Fire and Rescue Service.

The Panel noted the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Update Report.

24. Non-Criminal Complaints Against the Police and Crime Commissioner  



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 6 October 2017

Duncan Walton (Interim Chief Executive) reported that during the last period there 
were 3 complaints that have been responded to by the panel.

The Panel noted the Non-Criminal Complaints Against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner Report.

25. Work Programme  

The Panel noted the work programme.





         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police and Crime Panel  

1 December 2017 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

UPDATE ON NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING REVIEW  

 

1. Purpose of the report  

 

1.1. This report provides the Police and Crime Panel with an update on the work being 

carried out by Devon and Cornwall Police to review neighbourhood policing 

(Project Genesis). Assistant Chief Constable Andy Boulting who is leading 
[...]
ollege of Policing 

guidelines 

Publication of draft 

guidance still awaited 

March  Develop future approaches and 

implementation planning 

Ongoing – see 

paragraph 4.8  

 

4.3. Connectivity 



 

4 
 

o Development of the connectivity framework is progressing well and was 

presented to the Police and Crime Panel, at its October 2017 meeting, by the 

Chief Constable. It is expected that this framework, once signed off, will 

become operational in the New Year – with connectivity plans being put in 

place. 

 

o A review and update of neighbourhood websites across the force area was 

completed in July 2017, to ensure that websites provide accurate and current 

information to inform and support their communities. Regular checks are 

being carried out to ensure websites remain a useful tool to communities. 

Additional work has also taken place over the summer to raise awareness of 

local websites as a source of information, including a pilot using Facebook 

advertising which saw a five-fold increase in hits to the sites covered by the 

pilot.  

 
o New community profiles have been piloted to improve understanding of local 

areas and their particular needs and wider roll-out is currently being 

considered.  

 
4.4. Problem solving  

o Following the Police Community Management Officer pilot, which completed 

earlier in 2017, a team of new Professional Problem Solvers have been 

recruited. Seven of the nine posts have been filled and further recruitment will 

be undertaken for the two remaining (West Cornwall and North Devon).  

 

o These specialist resources sit in the geography (aligned with community 

safety partnerships) and work closely with community safety partners and 

local teams. The Professional Problem Solvers will play an important role in 

assisting neighbourhood policing teams to keep our communities safe.  

 
4.5. Demand modelling  

o A new demand modelling tool, which will inform future deployment, has been 

develop
[...]
igator cohort and the 
OPCC engagement workers.  

 
Contact for further information 

Fran Hughes  

Chief Executive 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 

frances.hughes@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk  

Report prepared 20 November 2017  

 

mailto:frances.hughes@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk




         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police and Crime Panel  

1 December 2017 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

BLUE LIGHT COLLABORATION 

 

Introduction 

The Police and Crime Panel have requested an update on blue light collaboration with partners in Devon 

and Cornwall.  This report sets out work being taken forward regionally, through the SW Emergency 

Services Forum as well as local activity with Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service, Cornwall 

Fire and Rescue Service and the Isles of Scilly Fire and Rescue Service.   

 

Background  

Fire, ambulance and police boundaries in Devon and Cornwall are not coterminous.  There are three 

fire services in our policing area: Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue, Cornwall Community Fire and 

Rescue and the Isles of Scilly Fire and Rescue Service.   A single ambulance service, the South West 

Ambulance Service Trust operates across the area which covers Devon, Cornwall, Dorset, Avon and 

Somerset, Wiltshire, Gloucestershire and the Isles of Scilly.  

 

Historically there has been a strong history of collaboration between emergency services at the 

operational level in recognition of their shared objectives of keeping our communities safe and the 

reality that incidents often require the involvement of more than one of our emergency services.  

However under the Policing and Crime Act 2017 a new formal duty has been introduced for all three 

emergency services to collaborate.  

 

The Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Plan ‘Safe, Resilient and Connected Communities’ 2017-

2020 published in January 2017 states:  “The PCC and the Chief Constable will formalise and expand 

our collaboration programme with local fire and rescue services – seeking deep operational 

collaboration across organisations where it provides benefits for our communities.  The PCC and the 

Chief Constable will focus on identifying new ways that we can share back office functions to generate 

savings as well as exploring ways we can provide better services to the communities we serve and 

protect people at risk of abuse and those who are vulnerable.  A clear plan for blue light collaboration 

will be in place by September 2017”. 

The national context  

In January 2016 the Government announced that responsibility for Fire and Rescue Services would 

transfer to the Home Office from the Department of Communities and Local Government.  This transfer 

has now completed and Her Majesty’s Inspectorate for Constabulary has formally taken on inspection 

responsibilities for fire.  

The Policing and Crime Act 2017 set out a number of provisions with regard to collaboration and 

governance between the police and fire and rescue services, in recognition of the close relationship 

between their work.  In addition to the broad duty placed on all emergency services to collaborate 



 

2 
 

(referred to above) the Act contained specific measures to bring governance arrangements between 

fire and police closer together.   

This ranges from the introduction of combined Police, Crime and Fire Commissioners (with the first 

such Commissioner taking up this combined role in Essex in October 2017) to including Police and 

Crime Commissioners on Fire Authority Boards – to ensure a better strategic link up between policing 

and fire and rescue services.  

The Government has not mandated which options should be adopted locally.  The Commissioner has 

stated that it is not her intention at this time to seek to take responsibility for governance of fire services 

within Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly.  The Commissioner prefers to focus on su
[...]
6:00

07:12

08:24

09:36

10:48

J F M A M J J A S O

Average Answer Delay

Monthly avg 2017 Baseline (6 month avg to Feb 2016)



3 
 

 
 

The recent HMICFRS report on Efficiency in Devon & Cornwall also highlights 
concerns about the efficiency of call handling systems and processes and in particular 
concerns about the consistency of service provided to non-urgent calls to the 101 
service. 
 
The length of time that the public have to wait to get through to someone who can help 
them via the 101 number is frequently raised as an issue by the public. The 
Commissioner remains concerned about performance in this area and continues to 
challenge the Chief Constable to deliver sustained performance in response to calls 
for service through the 101 non- emergency contact number. 
 
Performance in relation to emergency 999 calls has however been maintained to a 
high standard throughout with more than 95% of calls answered within 10 seconds 
throughout 2017. 
 

 
 
In addition the volume of email messages responded to has almost doubled compared 
to the baseline monthly average during 2015. Despite this increase in volume the 
percentage of messages responded to within 24 hours has been remained above 90% 
throughout 2017. 
 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

J F M A M J J A S O

%age calls answered within 10 mins

Monthly avg 2017 Baseline (December 2015)

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

100.00%

120.00%

J F M A M J J A S O

%age emails responded to within 24 hrs 

Monthly avg %age 2017 No. emails/mth 2017

Monhtly avg no. emails/mth 2015



4 
 

The challenge for the 101 service will be to return performance to the levels seen in 
2016 

 
4. Crime Data Integrity 
 

In February Her Majesty’s Inspectorate published the results of their inspection into 

the accuracy and timeliness of crime recording in Devon & Cornwall. That report 

indicated that the accuracy of crime recording i
[...]
, stakeholders and influencers, including the media, with regard to the reasons for station changes.  This will include the use of 
the Councillor Advocates and Community Link Officers. 
 
All of our communications emphasise that redeveloping redundant estate will enable reinvestment in policing, improvements to the existing estate and 
no reduction in service provision.  
 

Joint Helicopter facility at Exeter International 

Airport 

 

An officer using mobile data to 
view crime logs 
examples of reducing demand 
on the estate 
 



  

The estate 

The estate comprises 132 buildings, located over 94 sites with a gross internal area of approximately 10,000m2.  The average building age is 45 years 

and the total book value is £148 million. Across the portfolio, 67% (89) of the properties are freehold and 33% (43) are leasehold. 

The condition of our estate is reviewed every three years as part of an operational property health check. This takes 

the form of an asset management plan which assesses the suitability of the property portfolio in meeting the 

operational needs of the force. The health check also includes:  

 information on running and maintenance costs, the estimated backlog of repairs and outstanding legislative 

compliance; 

 site development/partnering opportunities, which could influence the prioritisation of repair works 

 potential capital receipts for reinvestment; 

 location of operational and support staff. 

The operational property health check is due to be completed in early 2018 and its findings will influence the delivery of the estate strategy. It is 

recognised that current custody arrangements are an area of risk, where outdated accommodation, combined with legislative changes will require 

action. This will be partially addressed through the delivery of a new facility in Exeter.   

Getting the best from assets 

This strategy reflects the shift in focus from radical rationalisation to strategic re-provisioning.  Redundant 
[...]
 project boards. 

 

 

 

 



  

7. Key Measures 
These measures will be used to monitor the success of the strategy. 

1. Completion of key projects 
 

Details shown under 
key deliverables 

2. Delivery of the Exeter programme 
 

Details shown under 
key deliverables 

3. Completion of the access strategy and Middlemoor strategy 
 

Completion 

4. To reduce the number of leasehold properties within the portfolio 
 

Reduce by 2 

5. To reduce the number of freehold properties within the portfolio 
 

Reduce by 5 

6. To increase the number of co-locations/integrations across the region 
 

Increase by 7 

7. Maintain the current number of enquiry desks across the region 
 

No change 

8. Reduce the carbon footprint across the estate 
 

By 10% 

9. Reduce the cost of maintaining the estates 
 

By £800,000 

10. 
 

Optimise the financial return on our redundant sites £18m Capital 
Receipts 

11. Take forward and increase the number of “drop down” facilities 
 

 

12. To increase accessibility to policing we will be taking forward the concept of “Safer Places” for the public 
 

 

 

 



  

8. Governance and finance to support the strategy 

Finance statement 

The estates strategy concentrates upon the re-provisioning of stations where the demand exists and where connectivity with the public can be 

maintained or enhanced, the disposal and development of existing assets to generate capital receipts for re-investment and/or creating new facilities 

within development schemes within the existing portfolio.  

The PCC requires that capital receipts from the sale of surplus assets is optimised in support of operational policing, within acceptable risk parameters.  
In order to optimise capital receipts the following courses of action will be explored: 

 Sites sold with market facing planning consents; 

 Redevelopment of the site prior to resale on the open market; 

 Retaining sites with commercial value to provide a revenue return. 

The ongoing main
[...]
and Crime Plan 2017-2020
Current Activity Against Milestones 

• Councillor Advocate Scheme: outline approach sent to Police and Crime Panel 
October 2017.  Further development taking place with councillor volunteers.  Due 
to launch January 2018. 

• Attendance times review: date adjusted to reflect terms of reference for internal 
and external reviews.  Now due to report to PCC December 2017. 

• Third party reporting scheme: larger pilot in operation in Plymouth with a view to 
future roll out across the area.

• Chief Constable’s Connectivity Plan: Framework being finalised following 
discussions at Police and Crime Panel in October 2017.  Underlying plans will be 
developed and owned locally. 

• Road safety: developing overarching road safety strategy.  PCC national lead on 
road safety. 

• CCTV: development of investment plans in hand following EOI process 

• ENTE: continuing work in partnership with local businesses and councils to 
support key schemes like Best Bar None, street pastors and helpzones.



Police and Crime Plan 2017-2020
Current Activity Against Milestones 

• Transforming Justice Project: significant consultation process underway.  
Scoping report due by end March 2018. 

• Online safety: working with key partners to develop proposals for two projects 
aimed at parents and businesses – for early 2018. 

• Business Crime Strategy: strategy still under development.  Slight delay from 
Autumn 2017 to reflect move to make it a three counties strategy with Dorset.  
External consultation due in January 2018. 

• Missing people: significant volume of work within force and partners.

• Sexting/revenge porn: series of campaigns held in latter half of 2017  

• Modern slavery transformation programme:  Exmouth based unit and 
national network in place. 

• Criminal Justice Process Review: limited progress to date. Individual reviews 
into elements of the system have been carried out but scoping work is required 
to determine best value approach by P
[...]
Police and Crime Plan 2017-2020

Work not yet commenced against 

milestones 



Forward look - issues to consider as we move 
towards February 2018:

 Emerging priorities

 Potential merger

 Funding landscape 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Update on Neighbourhood Policing Review
	6 Blue Light Collaboration
	7 Police and Crime Commissioner's Update Report
	8 Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report
	8a.  PCP_REP_ Performance Report (Spreadsheet) 171006 FINAL to send

	9 Non-Criminal Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner
	10 Estates Strategy 2017 - 2021
	10a.  Estates Strategy 221117

	11 Police and Crime Plan 2017 - 2020



Minutes of the meeting


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 1 December 2017

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

Friday 1 December 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Croad, in the Chair.
Councillor Batters, Vice Chair.
Councillors Atherfold, Philippa Davey, Downie, Excell, Fairman, Hackett, 
Greenslade, Rule, Squires, Towill, Wingate and Wright.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Barker, James, Mathews, Sanders and Sutton 
and Sarah Wakfer, Independent Member

Also in attendance: Alison Hernandez – Police and Crime Commissioner, Lisa 
Vango – Strategy and Planning Manager, Frances Hughes – Chief Executive, Nicola 
Allen – Treasurer, ACC Andy Boulting – Devon and Cornwall Police, Amelia 
Boulter – Democratic Adviser and James Driscoll, Democratic Assistant.

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.03 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

26. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interests made.

27. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting of 6 October 2017 were agreed subject to the following 
amendments:

a) Councillor Wingate was in attendance at the meeting and not absent 
as stated in the minutes;

b) Councillor Greenslade was not included in the attendees but was in 
attendance at the meeting.

28. Public Questions  

There were no public questions.

29. Update on Neighbourhood Policing Review  

Alison Hernandez, Frances Hughes and ACC Andy Boulting were present for this 
item.  It was highlighted to the Panel that –



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 1 December 2017

a) Project Genesis was progressing along the timelines as outlined in 
section 4 of the report;

b) since the budget meeting in February 2017 they undertook a review 
on the future delivery of specialist policing in Devon and Cornwall 
and it was highlighted to the Panel that neighbourhood policing was 
not the sole deliverer of policing within communities;

c) the project covers a number of areas such as demand modelling, 
connectivity, training and how we distribute the resources to 
enhance how we connect with our communities not just 
geographically but virtually;

e) there was a need to invest in training for PCSOs and neighbourhood 
beat officers to enhance the offer and outcomes for communities;

f) there were now 280 PCSOs remaining out of 360, with PSCOs 
either moving into the  regular constabulary, police staff investigator 
roles delivering across the two counties and specialist problem 
solving looking at a higher levels of problem solving.  

In response to questions raised, the Panel were advised that -

g) Key Individual Networks need to reflect the local environment and 
would look different across different neighbourhoods.  However 
those neighbourhoods with lack of police engagement would need to 
be addressed;

h) it was inevitable that turnover of police staff would impact on the 
building of relationships in rural areas.  The Councillor Advocate 
scheme could be the route to address with regular updates for 
elected members on police staffing in local areas;

i) following the Police Community Management Officer (PCMO) pilot, 
seven new Professional Problem Solvers have been recruited.  These 
specialist resources would be working closely with community safety 
partners to assist neighbourhood policing teams to keep 
communities safe; 

The Panel noted the update on the Neighbourhood Policing Review.

30. Blue Light Collaboration  

Lisa Vango and Alison Hernandez were present for this item and apologies that Tom 
Holmes was unable to attend the meeting today.  A presentation was handed out to 
the Panel.  It was highlighted that –

a) this was collaboration in its widest and identified new ways to share 
back office functions to generate savings;



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 1 December 2017

b) the Home Office took over responsibility for the Fire Service in 2016 
and under the Policing and Crime Act 2017 includes a formal duty 
for all three emergency services to collaborate.

In response to questions raised, the Panel were advised that –

c) concerns were raised around PSCO’s in a joint retained role, it was 
reported that the main role of a PCSO should be reassuring the 
public and traffic control;

d) with regard to CCTV they were trying to link the towns within 
Cornwall but this was a real challenge.  A realistic option would be 
to have an overall monitoring hub;

e) the Coastguard were very closely involved in Cornwall and they 
would now explore links with the Devon Coastguard. 

The Panel noted the Blue Light Collaboration Report.

31. Police and Crime Commissioner's Update Report  

Alison Hernandez provided an update and it was reported that –

a) Operation Encompass was an incredibly simple scheme overseen by 
2 dedicated individuals to help children affected by domestic abuse at 
home.  A simple phone call to alert the school to ensure that 
support was given to that child.  The Panel were encouraged to 
attend the launch in the New Year;

b) the PCC had met with ministers recently to discuss a potential 
merger with the Fire Service, funding formula review and workforce 
efficiency;

c) the modern slavery unit in Exmouth was leading locally and nationally 
on a programme of change to tackle human trafficking.  They were 
now looking to work with businesses on this agenda.

The Panel noted the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Update Report.

32. Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report  

Alison Hernandez was present for this item.  It was highlighted that -

a) the 101 service was green for effort and but marked as red in her 
judgement because of the inconsistency in the performance.  They 
did not fully understand the problem and the lack of control when 
the demand fluctuates;



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 1 December 2017

b) the HMICFRS report published the results of their inspection into 
the accuracy and timeliness of crime recording and highlighted that 
Devon and Cornwall was ‘inadequate’.  Gold Group had been 
convened to address the concerns.

In response to questions raised, the Panel were advised that -

c) 83.1% of 101 calls and 95.8% of 999 calls were answered within 10 
seconds.  Since last October calls had increased by 10%;

d) the mental health and wellbeing of police officers was taken very 
seriously and that processes and support groups were in place if a 
colleague took their own life.  This was not only a concern for 
serving police officers but recently retired police officers;

e) the OPCC would look at the benchmark around mental health of 
police officers and feedback to the Panel outside of this meeting.

The Panel noted the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Report.

33. Non-Criminal Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner  

There were no non-criminal complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner 
made.

The Panel noted the Non-Criminal Complaints against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner report.

34. Estates Strategy 2017 - 2021  

Nicola Allen, Alison Hernandez and Frances Hughes were present for this item.  The 
Panel were provided with a couple of amendments to the strategy which included 
that there were 10 enquiry desks and not 9 as stated and that the gross internal area 
of approximately 10,000m2 should in fact be 100,000m2.  It was highlighted that –

a) the strategy would focus on accessibility, flexibility, integration, 
efficiency and wellness;

b) the key features would ensure that the strategy was fit for purpose, 
flexible, sustainable and energy efficient with good connectivity with 
the community;

c) the map outlining the asset list would be developed more as they 
move forward;

d) they were looking to complete the key projects and strategies, 
reduce the number of leasehold and freehold properties whilst 
increasing co-location.  They would maintain the current number of 
enquiry desks at 10;



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 1 December 2017

e) the strategy would be reviewed annually and reported to the joint 
Management Board and Police and Crime Panel as part of the annual 
report.

In response to questions raised, the Panel were advised that -

f) with regard to custody arrangements for Bodmin, this would need to 
be explored further and that the custody review would look at travel 
times and fed back to the Panel;

g) other areas use private companies to transport prisoners and there 
were no plans to close down any custody suites apart from 
Heavitree Road which would be replaced with a new custody suite in 
Exeter;

h) with regard to the reduction in freehold and leasehold properties, 
they had looked at the facilities that were not fit for purpose which 
led to the numbers to reduce these properties by.  The first priority 
would be to co-locate.

The Panel noted the Estates Strategy 2017 – 2021.

35. Police and Crime Plan 2017 - 2020  

Alison Hernandez provided an update since the annual report was produced.   It was 
highlighted that the report provides updates on progress against the milestones, it 
was reported that –

a) the Police Service Standards which includes how to contact the 
police, public information, feedback, correspondence and 101;

b) they were developing an overarching road safety strategy and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner was a national lead on road safety;

c) with regard to the Evening and Night Time Economy (ENTE) they 
were continuing to work in partnership with local businesses and 
councils;

d) they were undertaking a pilot for dealing with complaints from 
customers due to start in March 2018.

In response to questions raised, the Panel were advised that -

e) with regard to lengthy road closures following an accident, it was 
reported that there was a challenge with resourcing but investments 
in new technology such as using drones to fly over the scene to 
capture the evidence would speed up the process;  

f) following a road accident there was a wider issue in helping families 
overcome the trauma of losing family members;



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 1 December 2017

g) with regard to excessive mess left on roads by farmers it was 
reported that prosecutions do take place in Cornwall and for the 
Mid-Devon Councillor to write to OPCC to look at how this could 
be resolved.

Alison Hernandez gave thanks to ACC Andy Boulting who is retiring in the New 
Year.

The Panel noted the Police and Crime Plan 2017 – 2020.


